SPECIAL ISSUE



THE KENYA GAZETTE

Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXXIV—No. 42

NAIROBI, 7th March, 2022

Price Sh. 60

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2524

THE POLITICAL PARTIES ACT

(No. 11 of 2011)

CHANGES OF POLITICAL PARTY PARTICULARS

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred by section 20 (1) (a), (c) and (e) of the Political Parties Act, 2011 and Regulations 5, 6, 7, and 8 of the Political Parties (Registration) Regulations, 2019, the Registrar of Political Parties gives notice that Democratic Action Party-Kenya intends to make changes in their particulars as follows:

- (i) Change of the Party Constitution
- (ii) Change of Party Officials

Designation	Current Official
1st National Chairperson	Reginalda Nakhumicha Wanyonyi
Youth Representative	Wabwile Cleophas
Regional Co-ordinator Western Kenya Region	George Wasiche Omollo
Regional Co-ordinator Rift Valley Region	Andrew Sichangi Kutitila
Director for elections	Edel Fuchaka
Deputy Director of Elections	Paul Titus Maloba

(iii) Change of the Physical Location of the Head Office

Former Location	Current Location
	Chui House, Kilimani Road, Opposite Quickmart Supermarket, off Ngong Road
	at Adams Arcade, Nairobi

A person with written submissions concerning the intended changes by the political party shall within seven (7) days from the date herein, deposit them with the Registrar of Political Parties.

Further enquiries can be made through the Registrar's Offices, P.O. Box 1131–00606, Lion Place, Waiyaki Way, 4th Floor from 8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.

Dated the 4th March, 2022.

ANN N. NDERITU, Registrar of Political Parties.

GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2525

THE POLITICAL PARTIES ACT

(No. 11 of 2011)

CHANGE OF POLITICAL PARTY OFFICIALS

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred by section 20 (1) (c) of the Political Parties Act, 2011, the Registrar of Political Parties gives notice that Federal Party of Kenya intends to change its party officials as follows:

Designation	Former Official	Current Official
Deputy Party Leader		Abdow Bishar Maalim
Deputy Director of Elections	_	Mohamed Okumu

Any person with written submissions concerning the intended change by the political party shall within seven (7) days from the date of this publication, deposit them with the Registrar of Political Parties.

Further enquiries can be made through the Registrar's Offices, P.O. Box 1131–00606, Lion Place, Waiyaki Way, 4th Floor from 8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.

Dated the 3rd March, 2022.

ANN N. NDERITU, Registrar of Political Parties.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 2526

THE POLITICAL PARTIES ACT

(No. 11 of 2011)

CHANGES OF POLITICAL PARTY PARTICULARS

IN EXERCISE of the power conferred by section 20 (1) (d) of the Political Parties Act, 2011, the Registrar of Political Parties gives notice that National Party of Kenya (NPK) intends to make changes to its particulars as follows:

(i) Change of name

Former name	Current name
National Party of Kenya (NPK)	The National Party (TNP)

(ii) Change of symbol

Former Symbol	Current Symbol		
An Open Book	Helmet		

(iii) Change of Colours

Former Colors		Current Colors	
Blue, Red, Green	with white	Green, Red and White	
dividing stripes			

(iv) Change of slogan

Former Slogan	Current Slogan		
Chama cha Taifa	Uwazi na Kazi		

Any person with written submissions concerning the intended changes by the political party shall within seven (7) days from the date of this publication, deposit them with the Registrar of Political Parties.

Further enquiries can be made through the Registrar's Offices, P.O. Box 1131-00606, Lion Place, Waiyaki Way, 1st Floor from 8.00 a.m. to 5.00 p.m.

Dated the 4th March, 2022.

ANN N. NDERITU, Registrar of Political Parties. GAZETTE NOTICE No. 2527

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA THE COUNTY GOVERNMENTS ACT

(No. 17 of 2012)

NAKURU COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

REORGANIZATION OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE.

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Article 179 (2) and (3) of the Constitution of Kenya, as read together with sections 30 (2) (d) (e) and (i) of the County Governments Act, 2012, I hereby re-assign responsibilities to the person named in the first column within the department specified in the third column of the schedule, with effect from the 10th February, 2022.

Name	Position		Department		
Joseph Kiuna	County	Executive	Appointed	to act	as County
	Committee	Member	Executive	Commit	tee Member
	for Lands Housing and		Finance	and	Economic
	Physical Planning		Planning		

Dated the 2nd March, 2022.

LEE. M. KINYANJUI, Governor, Nakuru County.